49
37
29

173
120
78
63
33
28
21
18
16
10
10

84
63
35
26
23

87
49
44
40
9

As at 27 March 1999

0 - 1000cc CHAMPIONSHIP
Jeff Harlick

Tom Hulbert

Colin Jones

1001 - 1300cc CHAMPIONSHIP
Nicola Ives
Chris Subritzky
Brian Stubbs
David Wightman
Karen Stubbs
Dale Crossley
Samuel Stubbs
Sheree Stubbs
Colin Jones
Gillian Ives
Sylvia Subritzky

1301 - 1600cc CHAMPIONSHIP
Kayne Barrie
Rachelle Alexander
Garry Trayes

Justin Glavish
Justin Croy

Richard Hulbert
Rachael Stanbridge
Robert Milligan
Tom Hulbert

Jeff Harlick

Steven Hawes
Stephen Porter

1601 - 2000cc CHAMPIONSHIP
Paul Stanaway

Chris Subritzky

Steven Hawes

Steve Subritzky

James Rubie

2001cc & Over CHAMPIONSHIP
Ben Hawes

Dale Crossley

Richard Hulbert

John Borowski

Steve Subritzky

{ 15 } Bob Boniface
{ 10 } Michael Tarr

... End of Page 1
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Stephen Jones
Margaret Jones

Stephen Porter
Katie Subritzky
James Rubie
Mark Baldwin
Paul Torkington
Mike Arden
Annette Arden
Don Rubie
Daniel Notley
Helen Torkington

John Borowski
Peter Doggett
Daniel Notley
Matthew Adams
Richard Knox
Peter Leishman
Alan Woolf
Colin Beddow
Karl Adams
Nicola Thomas
Jeff Torkington
Andrew Lloyd

Colin Craig

Don Rubie
Scott Marshall
John Chapman
Claire Chapman

Neil Rice
Paul Adams
Karl Adams
Scott Marshall
Chris Harding
Simon Butler
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30
23
20
16
15

32
21
17
16
12

LADIES CHAMPIONSHIP

Nicola Ives
Karen Stubbs

Rachael Stanbridge

Gillian Ives
Sheree Stubbs
Sylvia Subritzky
Margaret Jones
Tracey Glavish
Katie Subritzky
Sarah Stubbs

ALLCOMERS CHAMPIONSHIP

Chris Franklin
Jeff Hill

Craig Fray
Peter Lloyd
Evan Fray
James Wright
Sean Macey
Mark Cullum
Glenn Inkster
Dean Clarkson
Barry Inkster
Rodger Elias
Dave Strong
Grant Liston
Chris Woudenberg
Dave Boyce
Scott Currie
Alan Bate
Dave Boyd
lan Attwood
Brian Ogle
Kevin Lyall
Mark Parsons
Barry Armiger

RALLY DRIVERS CHAMPIONSHIP

Tony Wakelin
Todd Bawden
Neil Rice
Colin Craig
Justin Croy

RALLY CO-DRIVERS CHAMPIONSHIP

Andrew Wakelin
Ben Hawes
David Frith
Lloyd Ives

Jeff Grove

...End of Page 2
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Leanne Holmes
Annette Arden
Nicola Thomas
Helen Trayes
Jeni Langdon
Claire Chapman
Helen Torkington
Linda Rubie
Irene Robinson

Steve Goodare
Brett Lightfoot
Bruce Brooks
Vanessa Evans
Chris Haldane
Bevan Wilson
Richard Legae
Tony Smitheram
Paul Rodgers
Wayne Rae

Neil Rodgers
Dennis Gray
Diana Legae
Shane McAteer
Colin Crispe
Phillip Broadbent
Gary Wainwright
Barry Akehurst
lan Ireland

lan Vincent

Les Terrill

Scott Neil

Blair Carroll

Lee Stringer

Brett Matthews
Steven Hawes
Michael Tarr
Keith White
Ben Hawes

Brett Piddington
Darren McKenna
Craig Morgan
Kathy Parnell
Justin Glavish
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77
68
35
18

55
43
26
25
21
16
16
10
10
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52
45
37
25
13

ORGANISERS CHAMPIONSHIP
Leanne Holmes
Peter Doggett
Gillian Ives
Karen Stubbs
Brian Stubbs
Jeff Harlick
Stephen Porter
Colin Jones
Samuel Stubbs
Nicola Ives
Rachael Stanbridge
Tracey Glavish
Margaret Jones
Chris Subritzky
Brett Atkinson
Dale Crossley
Kayne Barrie
David Wightman
Sheree Stubbs
Paul Stanaway
Mike Stiglich

JUNIOR DRIVER CHAMPIONSHIP

Nicola Ives
Tom Hulbert
James Rubie
Sheree Stubbs

PRODUCTION CAR CHAMPIONSHIP

Brian Stubbs
Jeff Harlick
Tom Hulbert
Colin Jones
Karen Stubbs
Rachael Stanbridge
Samuel Stubbs
Justin Croy
Kayne Barrie
Chris Subritzky
Stephen Porter
Stephen Jones

RALLYSPRINT CHAMPIONSHIP
Kayne Barrie

Rachelle Alexander

Paul Stanaway

Steven Hawes

Colin Craig

Justin Croy

...End of Page 3
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Sylvia Subritzky
Austin King
Sarah Stubbs
Justin Croy
Robert Milligan
Katie Subritzky
Steve Subritzky
Richard Hulbert
John Borowski
Stephen Jones
Keith White
James Rubie
Garry Trayes
Rachelle Alexander
Justin Glavish
Ben Hawes
Cheryl Milligan
Colin Craig
David Frith
Steven Hawes
Tom Hulbert

Katie Subritzky
Sarah Stubbs
Paul Torkington
Helen Torkington

Steve Subritzky
Peter Doggett
Margaret Jones
Gillian Ives
John Chapman
Richard Knox
Matthew Adams
Karl Adams
Jeff Torkington
Don Rubie
Claire Chapman

Michael Tarr
Todd Bawden
Chris Harding
Colin Beddow
Peter Leishman



122

28
27
21
14
13
13
10

47
46
38
29
27
18
15
11
11
8
4
4

SPEED CHAMPIONSHIP

Kayne Barrie

Rachelle Alexander

Ben Hawes
Paul Stanaway
Chris Subritzky
Garry Trayes
Steven Hawes
Richard Hulbert
Dale Crossley
John Borowski
Steve Subritzky
Justin Glavish
Jeff Harlick
Brian Stubbs
Robert Milligan
Colin Craig
David Wightman
Nicola Ives
Justin Croy

Rachael Stanbridge

Tom Hulbert
Colin Jones

MOTORKHANA CHAMPIONSHIP

Justin Glavish
Kayne Barrie
Chris Subritzky
Brian Stubbs
Jeff Harlick
Colin Jones
Dale Crossley
Justin Croy
Garry Trayes

BENTSPRINT CHAMPIONSHIP

Ben Hawes
Garry Trayes
Chris Subritzky
Richard Hulbert
John Borowski
Justin Glavish
Steve Subritzky
Nicola Ives
David Wightman
Tom Hulbert
Brian Stubbs
Dale Crossley

{ 18 } Scott Marshall
{ 17 } Don Rubie

...End of Page 4
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Karen Stubbs
Scott Marshall
Michael Tarr
Don Rubie
Bob Boniface
Neil Rice

Karl Adams
Paul Adams
Todd Bawden
Alan Woolf
Chris Harding
Mike Arden
Nicola Thomas
Colin Beddow
Daniel Notley
Peter Leishman
Jeff Torkington
Matthew Adams
Richard Knox
Annette Arden
Mark Baldwin

Karen Stubbs
Ben Hawes
Samuel Stubbs
Stephen Porter
David Wightman
Karl Adams
John Chapman
Don Rubie

Neil Rice

Karl Adams
Paul Adams
Alan Woolf
Daniel Notley
Bob Boniface
Nicola Thomas
Mike Arden
Matthew Adams
Richard Knox
Annette Arden
Simon Butler
Mark Baldwin
John Chapman
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114
110

29
23
23
19
10

29
25
23

OVERALL CHAMPIONSHIP

Kayne Barrie
Rachelle Alexander
Chris Subritzky
Ben Hawes
Garry Trayes
Dale Crossley
Brian Stubbs
Paul Stanaway
Justin Glavish
Steven Hawes
Karen Stubbs
Richard Hulbert
Jeff Harlick
Gillian Ives
Steve Subritzky
Colin Jones
John Borowski
Leanne Holmes
Colin Craig
Robert Milligan
Justin Croy
David Wightman
Rachael Stanbridge
Nicola Ives
Peter Doggett
Tracey Glavish
Samuel Stubbs
David Frith
Stephen Porter
Tom Hulbert
Brett Atkinson
Margaret Jones
James Rubie
Cheryl Milligan

TRIAL DRIVER CHAMPIONSHIP

Chris Subritzky
Brian Stubbs
Rachelle Alexander
Dale Crossley
Steve Subritzky
David Frith

TRIAL NAVIGATOR CHAMPIONSHIP

Garry Trayes
Gillian Ives
Karen Stubbs
Colin Craig
Tracey Glavish
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Keith White
Stephen Jones
Sylvia Subritzky
Mike Stiglich
Austin King
Sarah Stubbs
Katie Subritzky
Sheree Stubbs
Scott Marshall
Mark Alexander
Don Rubie

Karl Adams
Michael Tarr
Bob Boniface
Neil Rice

Helen Trayes
Paul Adams
Todd Bawden
Alan Woolf
Chris Harding
Lloyd Ives
Colin Beddow
Mike Arden
Nicola Thomas
Jeni Langdon
Daniel Notley
Peter Leishman
Jeff Torkington
Linda Rubie
Matthew Adams
John Chapman
Richard Knox
Annette Arden
Mark Baldwin

Justin Glavish
Colin Jones
Kayne Barrie
Lloyd Ives
Jeni Langdon
Linda Rubie

Nicola Ives
Leanne Holmes
Mark Alexander
Helen Trayes
Don Rubie



3 Rachael Stanbridge

...End of Page 5
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