

As at 27 March 1999

0 - 1000cc CHAMPIONSHIP

49	Jeff Harlick	16	Stephen Jones
37	Tom Hulbert	9	Margaret Jones
29	Colin Jones		

1001 - 1300cc CHAMPIONSHIP

65	Nicola Ives	5	Stephen Porter
59	Chris Subritzky	3	Katie Subritzky
55	Brian Stubbs	1	James Rubie
46	David Wightman	{ 19 }	Mark Baldwin
24	Karen Stubbs	{ 16 }	Paul Torkington
19	Dale Crossley	{ 10 }	Mike Arden
15	Samuel Stubbs	{ 9 }	Annette Arden
8	Sheree Stubbs	{ 9 }	Don Rubie
8	Colin Jones	{ 8 }	Daniel Notley
7	Gillian Ives	{ 7 }	Helen Torkington
7	Sylvia Subritzky		

1301 - 1600cc CHAMPIONSHIP

173	Kayne Barrie	7	John Borowski
120	Rachelle Alexander	7	Peter Doggett
78	Garry Traves	{ 13 }	Daniel Notley
63	Justin Glavish	{ 9 }	Matthew Adams
33	Justin Croy	{ 9 }	Richard Knox
28	Richard Hulbert	{ 8 }	Peter Leishman
21	Rachael Stanbridge	{ 8 }	Alan Woolf
18	Robert Milligan	{ 8 }	Colin Beddow
16	Tom Hulbert	{ 7 }	Karl Adams
10	Jeff Harlick	{ 6 }	Nicola Thomas
10	Steven Hawes	{ 6 }	Jeff Torkington
8	Stephen Porter	{ 4 }	Andrew Lloyd

1601 - 2000cc CHAMPIONSHIP

84	Paul Stanaway	18	Colin Craig
63	Chris Subritzky	{ 42 }	Don Rubie
35	Steven Hawes	{ 30 }	Scott Marshall
26	Steve Subritzky	{ 17 }	John Chapman
23	James Rubie	{ 9 }	Claire Chapman

2001cc & Over CHAMPIONSHIP

87	Ben Hawes	{ 10 }	Neil Rice
49	Dale Crossley	{ 10 }	Paul Adams
44	Richard Hulbert	{ 10 }	Karl Adams
40	John Borowski	{ 8 }	Scott Marshall
9	Steve Subritzky	{ 8 }	Chris Harding
{ 15 }	Bob Boniface	{ 4 }	Simon Butler
{ 10 }	Michael Tarr		

... End of Page 1

LADIES CHAMPIONSHIP

79	Nicola Ives	4	Leanne Holmes
62	Karen Stubbs	{ 10 }	Annette Arden
42	Rachael Stanbridge	{ 10 }	Nicola Thomas
35	Gillian Ives	{ 10 }	Helen Traves
12	Sheree Stubbs	{ 10 }	Jeni Langdon
10	Sylvia Subritzky	{ 9 }	Claire Chapman
9	Margaret Jones	{ 9 }	Helen Torkington
7	Tracey Glavish	{ 9 }	Linda Rubie
6	Katie Subritzky	{ 3 }	Irene Robinson
4	Sarah Stubbs		

ALLCOMERS CHAMPIONSHIP

3	Chris Franklin	1	Steve Goodare
1	Jeff Hill	1	Brett Lightfoot
1	Craig Fray	1	Bruce Brooks
1	Peter Lloyd	1	Vanessa Evans
1	Evan Fray	1	Chris Haldane
1	James Wright	1	Bevan Wilson
1	Sean Macey	1	Richard Legae
1	Mark Cullum	1	Tony Smitheram
1	Glenn Inkster	1	Paul Rodgers
1	Dean Clarkson	1	Wayne Rae
1	Barry Inkster	1	Neil Rodgers
1	Rodger Elias	1	Dennis Gray
1	Dave Strong	1	Diana Legae
1	Grant Liston	1	Shane McAteer
1	Chris Woudenberg	1	Colin Crispe
1	Dave Boyce	1	Phillip Broadbent
1	Scott Currie	1	Gary Wainwright
1	Alan Bate	1	Barry Akehurst
1	Dave Boyd	1	Ian Ireland
1	Ian Attwood	1	Ian Vincent
1	Brian Ogle	1	Les Terrill
1	Kevin Lyall	1	Scott Neil
1	Mark Parsons	1	Blair Carroll
1	Barry Armiger	1	Lee Stringer

RALLY DRIVERS CHAMPIONSHIP

30	Tony Wakelin	11	Brett Matthews
23	Todd Bawden	10	Steven Hawes
20	Neil Rice	9	Michael Tarr
16	Colin Craig	1	Keith White
15	Justin Croy	1	Ben Hawes

RALLY CO-DRIVERS CHAMPIONSHIP

32	Andrew Wakelin	11	Brett Piddington
21	Ben Hawes	9	Darren McKenna
17	David Frith	8	Craig Morgan
16	Lloyd Ives	1	Kathy Parnell
12	Jeff Grove	1	Justin Glavish

...End of Page 2

ORGANISERS CHAMPIONSHIP

22	Leanne Holmes	2	Sylvia Subritzky
14	Peter Doggett	2	Austin King
14	Gillian Ives	2	Sarah Stubbs
12	Karen Stubbs	2	Justin Croy
10	Brian Stubbs	2	Robert Milligan
10	Jeff Harlick	2	Katie Subritzky
8	Stephen Porter	2	Steve Subritzky
8	Colin Jones	2	Richard Hulbert
8	Samuel Stubbs	2	John Borowski
6	Nicola Ives	2	Stephen Jones
6	Rachael Stanbridge	2	Keith White
6	Tracey Glavish	2	James Rubie
6	Margaret Jones	2	Garry Traves
6	Chris Subritzky	2	Rachelle Alexander
6	Brett Atkinson	2	Justin Glavish
4	Dale Crossley	2	Ben Hawes
4	Kayne Barrie	2	Cheryl Milligan
4	David Wightman	2	Colin Craig
2	Sheree Stubbs	2	David Frith
2	Paul Stanaway	2	Steven Hawes
2	Mike Stiglich	2	Tom Hulbert

JUNIOR DRIVER CHAMPIONSHIP

77	Nicola Ives	8	Katie Subritzky
68	Tom Hulbert	6	Sarah Stubbs
35	James Rubie	{ 18 }	Paul Torkington
18	Sheree Stubbs	{ 7 }	Helen Torkington

PRODUCTION CAR CHAMPIONSHIP

55	Brian Stubbs	5	Steve Subritzky
43	Jeff Harlick	4	Peter Doggett
26	Tom Hulbert	2	Margaret Jones
25	Colin Jones	1	Gillian Ives
21	Karen Stubbs	{ 17 }	John Chapman
16	Rachael Stanbridge	{ 13 }	Richard Knox
16	Samuel Stubbs	{ 13 }	Matthew Adams
10	Justin Croy	{ 9 }	Karl Adams
10	Kayne Barrie	{ 8 }	Jeff Torkington
9	Chris Subritzky	{ 7 }	Don Rubie
5	Stephen Porter	{ 3 }	Claire Chapman
5	Stephen Jones		

RALLYSPRINT CHAMPIONSHIP

52	Kayne Barrie	{ 16 }	Michael Tarr
45	Rachelle Alexander	{ 10 }	Todd Bawden
37	Paul Stanaway	{ 9 }	Chris Harding
25	Steven Hawes	{ 8 }	Colin Beddow
13	Colin Craig	{ 7 }	Peter Leishman
5	Justin Croy		

...End of Page 3

SPEED CHAMPIONSHIP

122	Kayne Barrie	1	Karen Stubbs
89	Rachelle Alexander	{ 27 }	Scott Marshall
75	Ben Hawes	{ 16 }	Michael Tarr
58	Paul Stanaway	{ 15 }	Don Rubie
56	Chris Subritzky	{ 11 }	Bob Boniface
44	Garry Trayes	{ 10 }	Neil Rice
40	Steven Hawes	{ 10 }	Karl Adams
38	Richard Hulbert	{ 10 }	Paul Adams
34	Dale Crossley	{ 10 }	Todd Bawden
23	John Borowski	{ 7 }	Alan Woolf
21	Steve Subritzky	{ 7 }	Chris Harding
20	Justin Glavish	{ 5 }	Mike Arden
17	Jeff Harlick	{ 5 }	Nicola Thomas
16	Brian Stubbs	{ 5 }	Colin Beddow
16	Robert Milligan	{ 4 }	Daniel Notley
10	Colin Craig	{ 4 }	Peter Leishman
8	David Wightman	{ 4 }	Jeff Torkington
7	Nicola Ives	{ 3 }	Matthew Adams
6	Justin Croy	{ 2 }	Richard Knox
6	Rachael Stanbridge	{ 2 }	Annette Arden
6	Tom Hulbert	{ 1 }	Mark Baldwin
5	Colin Jones		

MOTORKHANA CHAMPIONSHIP

28	Justin Glavish	5	Karen Stubbs
27	Kayne Barrie	5	Ben Hawes
21	Chris Subritzky	2	Samuel Stubbs
14	Brian Stubbs	1	Stephen Porter
13	Jeff Harlick	1	David Wightman
13	Colin Jones	{ 6 }	Karl Adams
10	Dale Crossley	{ 3 }	John Chapman
7	Justin Croy	{ 2 }	Don Rubie
7	Garry Trayes		

BENTSPRINT CHAMPIONSHIP

47	Ben Hawes	{ 10 }	Neil Rice
46	Garry Trayes	{ 10 }	Karl Adams
38	Chris Subritzky	{ 10 }	Paul Adams
29	Richard Hulbert	{ 9 }	Alan Woolf
27	John Borowski	{ 8 }	Daniel Notley
18	Justin Glavish	{ 7 }	Bob Boniface
15	Steve Subritzky	{ 7 }	Nicola Thomas
11	Nicola Ives	{ 6 }	Mike Arden
11	David Wightman	{ 5 }	Matthew Adams
8	Tom Hulbert	{ 4 }	Richard Knox
4	Brian Stubbs	{ 3 }	Annette Arden
4	Dale Crossley	{ 2 }	Simon Butler
{ 18 }	Scott Marshall	{ 1 }	Mark Baldwin
{ 17 }	Don Rubie	{ 1 }	John Chapman

OVERALL CHAMPIONSHIP

152	Kayne Barrie	2	Keith White
114	Rachelle Alexander	2	Stephen Jones
110	Chris Subritzky	2	Sylvia Subritzky
82	Ben Hawes	2	Mike Stiglich
80	Garry Trayes	2	Austin King
65	Dale Crossley	2	Sarah Stubbs
63	Brian Stubbs	2	Katie Subritzky
60	Paul Stanaway	2	Sheree Stubbs
54	Justin Glavish	{ 27 }	Scott Marshall
42	Steven Hawes	{ 23 }	Mark Alexander
41	Karen Stubbs	{ 21 }	Don Rubie
40	Richard Hulbert	{ 16 }	Karl Adams
40	Jeff Harlick	{ 16 }	Michael Tarr
39	Gillian Ives	{ 11 }	Bob Boniface
33	Steve Subritzky	{ 10 }	Neil Rice
28	Colin Jones	{ 10 }	Helen Trayes
25	John Borowski	{ 10 }	Paul Adams
23	Leanne Holmes	{ 10 }	Todd Bawden
20	Colin Craig	{ 7 }	Alan Woolf
18	Robert Milligan	{ 7 }	Chris Harding
15	Justin Croy	{ 6 }	Lloyd Ives
15	David Wightman	{ 5 }	Colin Beddow
15	Rachael Stanbridge	{ 5 }	Mike Arden
15	Nicola Ives	{ 5 }	Nicola Thomas
14	Peter Doggett	{ 5 }	Jeni Langdon
11	Tracey Glavish	{ 4 }	Daniel Notley
10	Samuel Stubbs	{ 4 }	Peter Leishman
10	David Frith	{ 4 }	Jeff Torkington
9	Stephen Porter	{ 3 }	Linda Rubie
8	Tom Hulbert	{ 3 }	Matthew Adams
6	Brett Atkinson	{ 3 }	John Chapman
6	Margaret Jones	{ 2 }	Richard Knox
2	James Rubie	{ 2 }	Annette Arden
2	Cheryl Milligan	{ 1 }	Mark Baldwin

TRIAL DRIVER CHAMPIONSHIP

29	Chris Subritzky	4	Justin Glavish
23	Brian Stubbs	2	Colin Jones
23	Rachelle Alexander	1	Kayne Barrie
19	Dale Crossley	{ 6 }	Lloyd Ives
10	Steve Subritzky	{ 5 }	Jeni Langdon
8	David Frith	{ 3 }	Linda Rubie

TRIAL NAVIGATOR CHAMPIONSHIP

29	Garry Trayes	2	Nicola Ives
25	Gillian Ives	1	Leanne Holmes
23	Karen Stubbs	{ 23 }	Mark Alexander
8	Colin Craig	{ 10 }	Helen Trayes
5	Tracey Glavish	{ 4 }	Don Rubie

3 Rachael Stanbridge

...End of Page 5

... End Of File

